FILED

2003 MAR 13 P 3: 35

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2003

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2891

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed March 5, 2003

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

FILED

2003 MAR 13 P 3: 35

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 2891

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed March 5, 2003; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article fourteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to gasoline and special fuel excise tax; and repealing requirement that tax commissioner annually report by county and individual gas pump within each county amount of gasoline and special fuel excise tax collected.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article fourteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14. GASOLINE AND SPECIAL FUEL EXCISE TAX.

§11-14-3. Imposition of tax.

- 1 There is hereby levied an excise tax of fifteen and one-half
- 2 cents per gallon on all gasoline or special fuel, which tax shall
- 3 be computed in accordance with the appropriate measure of tax
- 4 as prescribed in this article: *Provided*, That beginning the first
- 5 day of May, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, the tax

- 6 levied by this article is twenty and one-half cents per gallon:
- 7 Provided, however, That on and after the first day of August,
- 8 two thousand seven, the tax levied by this article is fifteen and
- 9 one-half cents per gallon.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lany / hr
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Chairman House Committed
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage
ANUL SHOWES Clerk of the Senate
Bruger m. Brand
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Ray Tomble
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within warproved this the 13
day of 91 (C) 2003/
Governor
22.2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/8/68

Time /2:20